

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,

Plaintiff and Respondent,

v.

VALDAMIR FRED MORELOS,

Defendant and Appellant.

No. S051968

(Santa Clara Superior
Court No. SC169362)

Death Penalty Case

Appeal from the Judgment of the Superior Court
of the State of California for the County of Santa Clara

THE LATE HONORABLE DANIEL CREED, JUDGE

**APPELLANT'S SECOND SUPPLEMENTAL OPENING
BRIEF**

MARY K. McCOMB
State Public Defender

KATHLEEN M. SCHEIDEL
Assistant State Public Defender
California Bar No. 141290
kathleen.scheidel@ospd.ca.gov

1111 Broadway, Suite 1000
Oakland, California 94607
Telephone: (510) 267-3300
Facsimile: (510) 452-8712

Attorneys for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

APPELLANT’S SECOND SUPPLEMENTAL OPENING BRIEF ... 7

I. APPELLANT WAS DENIED HIS FUNDAMENTAL RIGHT TO CHOOSE THE OBJECTIVES OF HIS DEFENSE IN VIOLATION OF THE SIXTH AMENDMENT TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION 7

 A. Background and Proceedings Below..... 10

 B. This Court Should Decide Appellant’s Challenge to Penal Code Section 1018 on the Merits 15

 1. Appellant Preserved His Claim that Penal Code Section 1018 Improperly Barred Him from Making His Own Choice of Plea..... 15

 2. This Court Should Excuse Any Forfeiture of Appellant’s Challenge Arising From Failure to Obtain a Ruling in Superior Court 18

 C. Penal Code Section 1018’s Requirement of Counsel’s Consent to Entry of a Guilty Plea Is Unconstitutional and Deprived Appellant of His Sixth Amendment Right to Autonomy 20

 D. The State’s Interest in Increasing the Reliability of Death Judgments Does Not Justify Permitting Counsel to Usurp a Defendant’s Choice of Plea 25

 E. The Error Was Structural and Requires Reversal of the Entire Judgment..... 30

CONCLUSION 33

CERTIFICATE OF COUNSEL..... 34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Federal Cases	
<i>Boykin v. Alabama</i> (1969) 395 U.S. 238	29
<i>Brady v. United States</i> (1970) 397 U.S. 742	29
<i>Evitts v. Lucey</i> (1985) 469 U.S. 387	27
<i>Faretta v. California</i> (1975) 422 U.S. 806	13, 20, 21, 31
<i>Florida v. Nixon</i> (2004) 543 U.S. 175	21, 27
<i>Godinez v. Moran</i> (1993) 509 U.S. 389	29
<i>Jones v. Barnes</i> (1983) 463 U.S. 745	21, 22, 27
<i>Lafler v. Cooper</i> (2012) 566 U.S. 156	27
<i>McCoy v. Louisiana</i> (2018) 138 S.Ct. 1500	passim
<i>Missouri v. Frye</i> (2012) 566 U.S. 134	27
<i>North Carolina v. Alford</i> (1970) 400 U.S. 25	26
<i>Rinaldi v. Yeager</i> (1966) 384 U.S. 305	27
<i>United States v. Gonzalez-Lopez</i> (2006) 548 U.S. 140	31, 32

<i>Weaver v. Massachusetts</i> (2017) 137 S.Ct. 1899	30, 31
---	--------

State Cases

<i>Hale v. Morgan</i> (1978) 22 Cal.3d 388	19
<i>In re Williams</i> (1969) 1 Cal.3d 168	29
<i>People v. Amezcua and Flores</i> (2019) 6 Cal.5th 886	23
<i>People v. Chadd</i> (1981) 28 Cal.3d 739	12, 25, 26, 27
<i>People v. Chism</i> (2014) 58 Cal.4th 1266.....	18
<i>People v. Collins</i> (2001) 26 Cal.4th 297.....	29
<i>People v. Cooper</i> (1991) 53 Cal.3d 771	15
<i>People v. Frederickson</i> (Feb. 3, 2020, S067392) __ Cal.5th __, [2020 WL 523008]	passim
<i>People v. Gutierrez</i> (2017) 2 Cal.5th 1150.....	17
<i>People v. Hines</i> (1997) 15 Cal.4th 997.....	19
<i>People v. Mai</i> (2013) 57 Cal.4th 986.....	29
<i>People v. Marchand</i> (2002) 98 Cal.App.4th 1056.....	19
<i>People v. Marsden</i> (1970) 2 Cal.3d 118	10

<i>People v. Massie</i> (1985) 40 Cal.3d 620	19
<i>People v. Miracle</i> (2018) 6 Cal.5th 318.....	20
<i>People v. Rices</i> (2017) 4 Cal.5th 49.....	28
<i>People v. Seumanu</i> (2015) 61 Cal.4th 1293.....	18
<i>People v. Welch</i> (1993) 5 Cal.4th 228.....	18
<i>Snukal v. Flightways Mfg., Inc.</i> (2000) 23 Cal.4th 754.....	16

State Statutes

Pen. Code	
§ 1018.....	passim
§ 1462(b)	16

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const.	
5th Amend.	9
6th Amend.	passim
8th Amend.	9, 14
14th Amend.	9

Court Rules

Cal. Rules of Court, rule 8.630(b)(2)	34
---	----

Other Authorities

Bonnie, <i>The Dignity of the Condemned</i> (1988) 74 Va. L. Rev. 1363.....	24
Fisher, <i>Judicial Suicide or Constitutional Autonomy?</i> <i>A Capital Defendant's Right to Plead Guilty</i> (2001) 65 Alb. L. Rev. 181	24

Kostik, *If I Have to Fight for My Life—Shouldn't I
Get to Choose My Own Strategy? An Argument to
Overturn the Uniform Code of Military Justice's
Ban on Guilty Pleas in Capital Cases* (2014) 220
Mil. L. Rev. 242 24
